

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 24, 2017

**Nos. 17-5024 (L), 17-5028 (Con.)**

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ANTHEM, INC. and CIGNA CORP.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
No. 1:16-cv-01493-ABJ (The Honorable Amy Berman Jackson)

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT ANTHEM, INC.**

---

**PUBLIC COPY — SEALED MATERIAL DELETED**

Christopher M. Curran  
J. Mark Gidley  
**WHITE & CASE** LLP  
701 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: + 1 202 626 3600

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant  
Anthem, Inc.*

March 20, 2017

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

GLOSSARY .....	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE ANTITRUST DIVISION DOES NOT DENY THAT MEDICAL COST SAVINGS MUST BE INCLUDED IN THE PRODUCT MARKET .....	4
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED LEGALLY AND FACTUALLY IN FINDING THAT THE MEDICAL COST SAVINGS ARE NOT VERIFIABLE .....	7
A. The Affiliate Clause, Renegotiating, and Rebranding Are Verifiable Means of Achieving Medical Cost Savings.....	9
1. The Affiliate Clause in Most Anthem Provider Contracts Allows Cigna to Access Anthem’s Rates Post-Merger .....	10
2. Routine and Frequent Provider Negotiations Will Lead to Lower Medical Costs .....	12
3. The Merged Firm Will Achieve Savings Through Rebranding .....	14
B. Dr. Israel’s Calculations Are the Product of a Well-Established Economic Theory of Bargaining That Is Fully Verified.....	19
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED LEGALLY AND FACTUALLY IN FINDING THAT THE MEDICAL COST SAVINGS ARE NOT MERGER SPECIFIC .....	20
IV. MEDICAL COST SAVINGS ARE EFFICIENCIES .....	24
V. A FLAWED, UNSUPPORTED DOCUMENT CANNOT ESTABLISH A NET ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECT IN RICHMOND.....	28

VI. REMAND IS UNNECESSARY .....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ball Mem’l Hosp. Inc. v. Mut. Hosp. Ins. Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	5
<i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004).....	8, 9, 30
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	7, 8, 11, 21
<i>FTC v. Penn State Hershey Med. Ctr.</i> , 838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	25, 27
<i>FTC v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 568 (1967).....	25, 27
<i>FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	29
<i>Nw. Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pac. Stationery &amp; Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985).....	27
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. SunGard Data Sys.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2001).....	30
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>60 Minutes with Douglas H. Ginsburg, Assistant Attorney General, Antitrust Division</i> , 55 Antitrust L.J. 255 (1986) .....	24
DOJ and FTC Statements of Antitrust Enforcement Policy in Health Care (1996), available at: <a href="https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/attachments/competition-policy-guidance/statements_of_antitrust_enforcement_policy_in_health_care_august_1996.pdf">https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/attachments/competition-policy-guidance/statements_of_antitrust_enforcement_policy_in_health_care_august_1996.pdf</a> .....	27

U.S. Dep't of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm'n, Horizontal Merger Guidelines  
(2010), *available at*:

[https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/attachments/merger-  
review/100819hmg.pdf](https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/attachments/merger-review/100819hmg.pdf).....20, 23, 25, 27
